
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Audit Committee 

Date: 20 December 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Hamilton (Chair), Follett (Deputy Chair), Jarrett, 
Mitchell, A Norman, Pissaridou, Smith, Sykes, 
Wakefield and Wealls 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officers in Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Cllr Sykes 

Cllr 
Wakefield 

Cllr Jarrett 

Cllr Follett 

Cllr Mitchell 

Cllr Wealls 

Cllr  
GTheobald 

Cllr A 
Norman 

Cllr 
Pissaridou 

Director Cllr Les 
Hamilton 

Lawyer Head of Audit 
& Business 

Risk 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

35. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2011 (copy 
attached). 

 

 

37. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

38. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 

39. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 13 
December 2011) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

40. DEPUTATIONS  

 No deputations received by date of publication.  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

41. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

42. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

43. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 2011/12 
(INCLUDING ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2011/12) MID YEAR 
REVIEW- FOR INFORMATION 

9 - 24 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  
 

44. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) MONTH 7- FOR 
INFORMATION 

25 - 64 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Nigel Manvell Tel: 29-3104  
 

45. AUDIT COMMISSION: 2011/12 PROGRESS REPORT AND BRIEFING 65 - 76 

 Report of the Audit Commission (copy attached).   
 

46. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11 77 - 92 

 Report of the Audit Commission (copy attached).  
 

47. REQUEST FOR ASSURANCES FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE TO 
SUPPORT THE AUDIT OF THE 2011/12 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

93 - 98 

 Report of the Audit Commission (copy attached).  
 

48. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 99 - 106 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323  
 

49. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11 - ACTION PLAN 
PROGRESS UPDATE 

107 - 
114 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

50. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 115 - 
128 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

51. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 129 - 
140 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Catherine Vaughan Tel: 29-1333  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 PART TWO 

52. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT 
CATEGORY 3 & 7) 

141 - 
144 

 Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2011 
(copy attached). 

 

 

53. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLANS FOCUS 145 - 
158 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

54. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLANS FOCUS- 
SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE MEMBERS OF OUR COMMUNITY, 
INCLUDING LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (SR6) & PROMOTING A 
SUSTAINABLE CITY (SR8) (EXEMPT CATEGORY 3) 

 

 (Verbal Update)  
 

55. PART TWO ITEMS  

 To consider whether or not any of the above items and the decisions 
thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 12 December 2011 

 

 

 



 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Follett (Deputy Chair), Jarrett, Mitchell, Pissaridou, 
Sykes, Wakefield, Cobb, Oxley and Wealls 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
18a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
18.1 Councillor Cobb declared that she was substituting for Councillor Norman and 

Councillor Oxley declared he was substituting for Councillor Smith. 
 
  
18b Declarations of Interest 
  
18.2 There were none. 
 
18c      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
18.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  
18.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 33 onwards. 
 
 
19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 
19.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2011 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 

1



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 27 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
20.       MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
20.1 In his Communications, the Chair informed Members of revisions to Item 27 and of an 

additional item on the agenda, allocated the number 33a: ‘Corporate Risk Management 
Action Plan Focus – SR4 City wide employability and SR5 Ability to attract new capital 
investment in the City under the auspices of the City Council’ for which the Strategic 
Director, Place would be in attendance. 

 
 

 
 
21. PETITIONS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
 
22.      PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
 
23.     DEPUTATIONS 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
 
24.      LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
 
25.      WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
25.1 There were none. 
 
 
26.      AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 
26.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that summarised the 

findings of their 2010/11 audit undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to 
secure value for money in the use of its resources. The report issued an unqualified 
conclusion stating the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources. 

 
26.2 Councillor Oxley commended Officers for adapting to the International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) so effectively. However, he was disappointed that control 
weaknesses had again been identified within the Payroll system as significan
[...]
 
 
27.7. The Director of Finance clarified that whilst the figure appeared large, as a percentage 

this movement was quite modest. She informed the Committee of the significant change 
in occupancy demographic city-wide and the resultant impact upon the collection fund. 
In response, a major programme of inspection of 1,000 premises was underway. 

 
27.8. The Chair praised the significant work undertaken by Finance Officers and the Audit 

Commission in the preparation, composition and audit of this years Statement of 
Accounts. On behalf of the Committee, he passed thanks to all concerned. 

 
27.9.  RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee: 
 
(1) Note the findings of the Audit Commission in their Annual Governance Report (AGR) 
 
(2) Note the adjusted misstatements to the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts (paragraph 8.3). 
 
(3) Accept the advice in relation to unadjusted misstatements and agree that they should not 

be adjusted for (paragraphs 8.4). 
 
(4) Note the results of the public inspection of the accounts (Section 10). 
 
(5) Approve the letter of representation on behalf of the council (Appendix 1 of this report). 
 

4



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 27 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

(6) Approve the management responses to the action plan in the AGR 
 
(7) Approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2010/11. 
 

 
 
 
28.      AUDIT COMMISSION: CHANGES TO THE LOCAL AUDIT REGIME 
 
28.1. The Audit Committee considered a verbal update from the Audit Commission on 

changes to the local audit regime. The update provided current information on the 
transfer process of the Commission including expected timeframes. 

 
28.2. RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the update on the changes to the local 

audit regime. 
 
 

 
 
 
29.      TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM): MONTH 4 
 
29.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that set out the revenue   

and capital forecast outturn position for 2011/12 as at Month 4. The report had been 
considered and app
[...]
t Cabinet Members had been made aware of the audit 

reviews given limited assurance. 
 
31.3    The Head of Audit and Business Risk clarified that Heads of Service had been 

requested to discuss audit reviews given limited assurance with their Cabinet Members. 
 
31.4    Councillor Wealls noted the Performance Indicators and queried if a 72% 

implementation of agreed management actions against a target of 85% was of 
acceptable standard. 

 
31.5  The Head of Audit and Business Risk replied that this was indicative of a changing 

strategic structure rather than poor performance. The Director of Finance added that the 
data was based upon work in progress and she would expect an increase on this figure. 

 
31.6    RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee: 
 
 
(1) Notes the contents of this progress report, in particular the status of planned internal 

audit work for 2011/12. 
 

(2) Agrees the changes to the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 as set out in 
paragraph 9.3 and Table 3. 

 
 

 
 
32.      THE BRIBERY ACT 2010 
 
32.1    The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that summarised the key 

issues arising from the Bribery Act 2010 and it would impact upon the Local Authority. 

6



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 27 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
32.2    RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee: 

 

(1) Notes the new legislation together with the Council’s current response. 

 

(2) Notes the significant issues contained in the report 

 
33.      PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT- CATEGORY 3) 
 
33.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2011 

be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
 
33a.    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOCUS – SR4 'CITY WIDE 

EMPLOYABILITY' & SR5 'ABILITY TO ATTRACT NEW CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN 
THE CITY UNDER THE AUSPICES OF THE CITY COUNCIL' 

 
33a.1  The Committee considered a verbal update from the Strategic Director, Place on two 

strategic risks- Strategic 
[...]
nst the Internal Audit Plan 

2011/12, including outcomes of specific audit reviews completed, agreed 
management actions and Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators.   

 
1.2 The Audit Committee has a role in monitoring activity and outcomes of 

internal audit work against the plan, receiving regular progress reports.  
Also to monitor the implementation of agreed actions to internal audit 
recommendations for improvement to controls and operations. 

 
1.3 Progress continues to be made in the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 

2011/12 and the objective is to delivery it by the end of March 2012.  We 
continue to achieve some positive outcomes from our Counter Fraud work 
and these have been summarised within the report 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1       That members note the progress made in delivering the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan 2011/12, outcomes achieved and current arrangements going forward to 
31st March 2012. 

 

3.  Background Information 
  

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require every local authority to 
maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit.    Audit & 
Business Risk carries out the internal audit work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the Audit 
Committee.   

 
3.2 The Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the council’s 

corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and formally 
approving the Annual Governance Statement.  The internal audit work 

99



carried out by Audit & Business Risk is a key source of assurance that the 
internal control environment is operating effectively.   

 

 

3.3 The Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 detailing the programme of work, was 
submitted to approved by the Audit Committee in April 2011. 

      
3.4     The programme of audit reviews contained in the Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 

is based on an assessment of risk for each system or operational area.  The 
assessment of ris
[...]
ulating 
Interplan.. 

Risk and 
Opportunity 
Manager 

 

 

 

1
1
3



114



AUDIT COMMITTEE Agenda Item 50 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Strategic Risk Register 

Date of Meeting: 20 December 2011 

Report of: Director of Finance 

Contact Officer: Name: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273 

 Email: Jackie.algar@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE.    
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 The Audit Committee has a role to monitor and form an opinion on the  

effectiveness of risk management and internal control.  

  

1.2 A key way to discharge this role is for the Committee to review the Council’s 
Strategic Risk Register which was updated by the Strategic Leadership Board on 
16 November 2011. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Audit Committee are requested to: 
 
2.1 Note the revised Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1).  
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Strategic Risk Register details the current prioritised issues which affect the 

achievement of the Council’s priorities, including in relation to its work with others 
across the city. It is set by the Strategic Leadership Board and reviewed every six 
months, usually in May and November each year 

 
3.2 This Strategic Risk Register provides evidence of a risk aware and risk managed 

organisation. Generally, it reflects risk scenarios that will be common to 
comparable local authorities in this current period of change and financial 
challenge for the public sector. 

 
3.3 Strategic Risk Management Action Plans will be updated or developed for each 

Strategic Risk and reported to the Committee in Part 2 of this meeting. 
 
 
 

115



4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Consultation has taken place with the council’s Strategic Leadership Board, the 

Corporate Management Team and with Cabinet Members in accordance with 
recommendations of the Audit Committee. 

 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS:
[...]
 the preliminary findings against “The Audit 

Committee Self-Assessment Checklist”. 
 
2.2 That a workshop of Audit Committee Members be set up to explore the key 

issues raised in more detail.  
 
2.3 That a report be brought to the meeting of the Audit Committee on 21 February 

2012 that feeds back from that workshop, concludes the review, and incorporates 
an action plan to enhance the effectiveness of the Audit Committee.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

129



 

 

3.1 There is no statutory obligation for a local authority to establish an audit 
committee. However there is a wide range of guidance and best practice which 
shapes and informs the operation of this committee including the Combined 
Code on Corporate Governance (2003) and the Good Governance Standard for 
Public Services (2004).  

 
3.2 CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy) produced a 

Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees in 2006. In that document it states: 
 

“Good corporate governance requires independent, effective assurance about 
both the adequacy of corporate, operational and financial management and 
reporting, and the management of other processes required to achieve the 
organisation’s corporate and service objectives. Effective audit committees help 
raise the profile of internal control, risk management and financial reporting 
issues within an organisation, as well as providing a forum for the discussion of 
issues raised by internal and external auditors. CIPFA believes that these 
functions are best delivered by an audit committee separate from executive 
functions.” 
 

3.3 A formal review of the effectiveness of the audit committee has not previously 
been undertaken.  However when the Audit Committee was established, 
replacing the previous Audit Panel in 2008, best practice at the time was taken 
into account.  It is timely therefore to undertake this review, particularly in the 
context of the consid
[...]
ricted



148



149

Document is Restricted



158


	Agenda
	36 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	43 Treasury Management Policy Statement 2011/12 (including Annual Investment Strategy 2011/12) Mid Year Review- For Information
	20111028163704_000686_0002206_ItemTreasuryManagementPolicyStatement201112includingAnnualInvestme
	20111028163704_000990_0002208_ItemAppendix2
	20111028163704_000991_0002207_ItemAppendix1
	20111028163705_000994_0002209_ItemAppendix3

	44 Targeted Budget Management (TBM) Month 7- For Information
	Cabinet Report for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 201112 Month 7 enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 201112 Month 7enc. 2
	Cabinet Report for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 201112 Month enc. 3 7

	45 Audit Commission: 2011/12 Progress Report and briefing
	2011-2012_Progress report and briefing_Brighton  Hove City Council20DecemberFINAL

	46 Audit Commission: Annual Audit Letter 2010/11
	2010-2011 - Annual Audit Letter - Brighton and Hove City Council v1.0

	47 Request for assurances from the Audit Committee to support the audit of the 2011/12 financial statements
	auditcommittee Assurancesletter1112

	48 Internal Audit Progress Report
	49 Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 - Action Plan Progress Update
	50 Strategic Risk Register
	Committee Report for Strategic Risk Register enc. 1

	51 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	Appendix 1 - Preliminary Findings
	Appendix 2 - CIPFA Survey Results

	52 Part Two Minutes of the previous meeting (Exempt Category 3 & 7)
	53 Strategic Risk Management Action Plans Focus
	Committee Report for Strategic Risk Management Action Plans Focus enc. 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 20 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Follett (Deputy Chair), Jarrett, A Norman, Pissaridou, 
Smith, Sykes, Wakefield and K Norman 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

36. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
36a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
34.1 Councillor Ken Norman declared that he was substituting for Councillor Wealls. 
 
36b Declarations of Interest 
  
34.2 There were none. 
 
  
36c     Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
34.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
  
34.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 52 onwards. 
 
 
 
37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
35.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2011 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 



 

2 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
38. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
37.1 The Chairman invited Members to a brief end of year function to be held after the 

meetings conclusion. 
 

37.2 The Chairman informed Members of the circulation of any additional document for Item 
53. 

 
37.3 The Chairman noted the recent resignation of Councillor Oxley who had been a 

member of the Audit Committee from its inception until recently. The Chairman praised 
the work Councillor Oxley had undertaken on the Committee and observed that his 
valuable input would be sorely missed. 

 
 
39. PETITIONS 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
 
40. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
39.1 There were none. 
 
41. DEPUTATIONS 
 
40.1 There were none. 
 
 
42. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
41.1 There were none. 
 
43. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
42.1 There were none. 
 
44. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 2011/12 (INCLUDING ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2011/12) MID YEAR REVIEW- FOR INFORMATION 
 
43.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that provided a Mid-Year 

Review of the Treasury Management Policy Statement 2011/12 (including the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2011/12). 

 
43.2 The Director of Finance added that the report was provided to the Committee for 

information as the body charged with governance. 
 
43.3 Councillor Follett noted lender options on loan agreements and enquired how the 

Authority would respond to a change in the interest rates on loans. 
 



 

3 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

43.4 The Director of Finance replied that this was not pre-determined and a decision would 
be made on the merits of the individual case governed by the requirement to spread risk 
and minimise exposure to the Authority.  

 
43.5 The Chairman noted that the Loans and Technical Manager had attended previous 

meetings. He suggested he be invited back if it would be of benefit to the Committee. 
 
43.6  RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the report. 
 
45. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) MONTH 7- FOR INFORMATION 
 
44.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that set out the revenue 

and capital forecast outturn position for 2011/12 as at Month 7. The report was 
presented to the Committee for information. 

 
44.2 Councillor Pissaridou asked if there was need for concern regarding the budget 

underspend. 
 

44.3 The Director of Finance replied that an underspend would be concerning in conjunction 
with a failing service delivery. However, the Authority was performing against the 
Corporate Priorities and delivering an effective service. 

 
44.4 Councillor Norman noted her continuing concern regarding the underperformance of 

Human Resources (HR). 
 

44.5 The Director of Finance clarified that there were areas in which the HR service was 
underachieving which was in part down to the significant savings it had to make to 
deliver new systems. She was confident that improvements would be realised in 
particular the extraction of savings from the new iTrent payroll system. 

 
44.6 Councillor Follett commented that the TBM  forecast variations had significantly 

improved from previous years. He asked if there was a particular reason for this. 
 

44.7 The Director of Finance replied that as the budget papers had been published much 
earlier than in previous years the annual budgetary forecasts had been harder to 
predict particularly in the areas where demand or activity was difficult to predict with 
certainty. She believed the figures also reflected continuous focus on how savings can 
be maintained and the longevity of savings through the VfM programme. 

 
44.8 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the report. 
 
 
46. AUDIT COMMISSION: 2011/12 PROGRESS REPORT AND BRIEFING 
 
45.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that detailed progress 

made against the 2011/12 audit plan. 
 

45.2 The Chairman re-iterated his and the Committee members continuing concern 
regarding control weaknesses in payroll processes. 

 



 

4 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

45.3 The Audit Manager clarified that their work with payroll would be more extensive in this 
audit plan. They would conduct a substantive transaction test to test controls and the 
work would begin earlier in the year. 

 
45.4 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the 2011/12 external audit progress 

report. 
 
 
47. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11 
 
46.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that summarised their 

findings from the 2010/11 audit.  This comprised of the audit of the financial statements 
and assessment of the Council’s VfM arrangements as well as a summary of the 
current and future challenges facing the Council. 

 
46.2 The Chairman noted his concern regarding the significant weaknesses identified in 

payroll system and the additional work necessary to gain assurance. He asked the 
District Auditor if their recommendations to improve internal financial control had been 
accepted. 

 
46.3 The District Auditor replied that their recommendations were being followed up. The 

Director of Finance added that there would be increased internal audits carried out in 
this area. 

 
46.4 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the 2010/11 Annual Audit Letter. 
 
 
 
48. REQUEST FOR ASSURANCES FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT THE 

AUDIT OF THE 2011/12 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
47.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that requested a response 

from the Chair on behalf of the Committee to the specific questions set out in its letter of 
20th December 2011 by 31st March 2012. 

 
47.2  RESOLVED- That the Chair provides a response on behalf of the Audit Committee to 

the specific questions set out in the December 20th letter from the Audit Commission. 
 
 
 
 
49. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
48.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that summarised the 

progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 2011/12, including outcomes of specific 
audit reviews completed, action agreed, management actions and Internal Key 
Performance Indicators. 

 
48.2 Councillor Jarrett requested more information on the two priority actions given to VFM 

Programme- Procurement. 



 

5 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
48.3 The Director of Finance clarified that this related to the difficulties in capturing and 

counting the value of savings made and was not an issue of non-compliance. 
 

48.4 Councillor Follett asked why limited assurance had been given to Income System- cash 
and cheques and asked if this was across all departments in the Authority. 

 
48.5 The Director of Finance replied that this did apply across the council. Limited assurance 

had been given to the priorities on controls that were now being re-assessed. 
 

48.6 The Committee Members requested further audit information on Payroll systems to be 
presented to the next meeting. 

 
48.7 RESOLVED-  

 
1) That the Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the Annual Internal 

Audit Plan 2011/12, outcomes achieved and current arrangements going forward to 31st 
March 2012. 

 
2) The Audit Committee requests an update on further audit work undertaken in payroll. 

 
 

 
 
 
50. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11 - ACTION PLAN PROGRESS 

UPDATE 
 

49.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that provided an update 
on the Council’s progress in implementing the actions agreed in the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2010/11. 

 

49.2 The Chairman noted that there were two actions rated amber that were due for 
completion at the end of December 2011. He enquired as to their current status. 

 

49.3 The Head of Internal Audit & Business Risk replied that he would check and provide an 
update. 

 

49.4 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan at Appendix 1 

 

 

 
 
51. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
50.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that detailed the current 

prioritised issues which affect the achievement of the Council’s priorities. The Strategic 



 

6 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

Risk Register was set by the Strategic Leadership Board and reviewed every six 
months. It was presented to the Audit Committee due to its role to monitor and form an 
opinion on the effectiveness of risk management and internal control. 

 
50.2 Councillor Jarrett asked if the Council regularly monitored policies from Central 

Government as he understood that there was a significant increase in the use of 
Statutory Instruments. 

 
50.3 The Lawyer replied that the Council’s legal team continuously monitored policies from 

Central Government, in particular the Localism Act that had undergone significant 
changes since being passed. The legal team always alerted the Leader in the event of 
Secondary Orders. 

 
50.4 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the revised Strategic Risk Register 

(Appendix 1). 
 
 
 
52. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
51.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that suggested as best 

practice that there be a regular review of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee by 
an open invitation Members workshop. This review would be undertaken against the 
National Audit Office publication “The Audit Committee Self-Assessment Checklist” and 
the findings reported back to the Audit Committee Members at the meeting of February 
2012. The Director of Finance proposed that such a review could also inform 
discussions regarding the future governance arrangements with the introduction of a 
committee system expected in May 2012. 

 
51.2 The Chair enquired as to the composition of the workshop. 
 
51.3 The Director of Finance replied that this would be a decision for Members to decide 

however, she would recommend that it be open to all Members to attend. 
 
51.4 The Chair suggested that the workshop be attended by Councillor Follett, Councillor 

Norman and himself with an open invitation to other Members who wished to attend. 
 
51.5 The Lawyer noted that there was currently a Members Constitutional Working Group in 

progress discussing revisions to the Constitution ahead of the introduction of a 
committee system. He suggested that the findings and recommendations from the Audit 
Workshop be relayed to this group. 

 
51.6 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee  
 
1) Notes the preliminary findings against “The Audit Committee Self-Assessment Checklist 

 
2)   That a workshop of Audit Committee Members be set up to explore the key issues raised in 

more detail.  
 



 

7 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

3) That a report be brought to the meeting of the Audit Committee on 21 February 2012 
that feeds back from that workshop, concludes the review, and incorporates an action 
plan to enhance the effectiveness of the Audit Committee.  

 
4) That the feedback from the workshop be passed to the Member Constitutional Working 

Group 
 
 
 
 
53. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 & 7) 
 
52.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 December 

2011 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
54. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLANS FOCUS- SAFEGUARDING 

VULNERABLE MEMBERS OF OUR COMMUNITY, INCLUDING LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN (SR6) & BECOMING A MORE SUSTAINABLE CITY (SR8) (EXEMPT 
CATEGORY 3) 

 
53.1  The Committee considered a verbal update from the Strategic Director, People on 

Strategic Risk 6 (SR6)- Safeguarding vulnerable members of our community including 
looked after children and the Strategic Director, Place on Strategic Risk 8 (SR8)- 
Becoming a more sustainable city. 

 
53.2  RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the updates provided by the Strategic 

Director, People and Strategic Director, Place on Strategic Risk 6 and Strategic Risk 8. 
 
 
 
 
55. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
54.1 RESOLVED- That the above items remain exempt from disclosure from the press and 

public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.25pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

8 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
 
Dated this day of  

 


